23 . October , 2018 - Tuesday
Check todays hot topics or new products

Find a Drug: Advanced

Please Sign in or Register

All about: Focalin XR

Big Image

Generic Name: dexmethylphenidate (dex meth il FEN i date)
Brand Names: Focalin, Focalin XR

What is Focalin XR (dexmethylphenidate)?

Dexmethylphenidate is a mild stimulant to the central nervous system (brain and nerves).

Dexmethylphenidate is used to treat attention deficit hyperactivity disorder (ADHD).

Dexmethylphenidate may also be used for purposes other than those listed in this medication guide.

What is the most important information I should know about Focalin XR (dexmethylphenidate)?

Do not use dexmethylphenidate if you have used an MAO inhibitor such as isocarboxazid (Marplan), phenelzine (Nardil), rasagiline (Azilect), selegiline (Eldepryl, Emsam), or tranylcypromine (Parnate) within the past 14 days. Serious, life-threatening side effects can occur if you take dexmethylphenidate before the MAO inhibitor has cleared from your body.

Before using this medication, tell your doctor if you are allergic to any drugs, or if you have severe depression or a history of mental illness, seizures or epilepsy, high blood pressure, a history of drug or alcohol addiction, congestive heart failure, or if you have recently had a heart attack.

Some stimulants have caused sudden death in children and adolescents with serious heart problems or congenital heart defects. Before taking dexmethylphenidate, tell your doctor if you have any type of heart problems.

Long-term use of dexmethylphenidate can slow a child's growth. Tell your doctor if the child using this medication is not growing or gaining weight properly.

Dexmethylphenidate may be habit-forming and should be used only by the person it was prescribed for. Dexmethylphenidate should never be given to another person, especially someone who has a history of drug abuse or addiction. Keep the medication in a secure place where others cannot get to it.

Keep track of how many pills have been used from each new bottle of this medicine. Dexmethylphenidate is a drug of abuse and you should be aware if any person in the household is using this medicine improperly or without a prescription.

What should I discuss with my healthcare provider before taking Focalin XR (dexmethylphenidate)?

Do not use dexmethylphenidate if you have used an MAO inhibitor such as isocarboxazid (Marplan), phenelzine (Nardil), rasagiline (Azilect), selegiline (Eldepryl, Emsam), or tranylcypromine (Parnate) within the past 14 days. Serious, life-threatening side effects can occur if you take dexmethylphenidate before the MAO inhibitor has cleared from your body. Do not take this medication if you are allergic to dexmethylphenidate or methylphenidate (Ritalin, Concerta), or if you have:
  • glaucoma;

  • motor tics (twitches);

  • a personal or family history of Tourette's syndrome; or

  • if you have significant tension, agitation, or anxiety.

Some stimulants have caused sudden death in children and adolescents with serious heart problems or congenital heart defects. Before taking dexmethylphenidate, tell your doctor if you have any type of heart problems.

Before using this medication, tell your doctor if you are allergic to any drugs, or if you have:

  • severe depression or a history of mental illness;

  • a history of drug or alcohol addiction;

  • seizures or epilepsy;

  • high blood pressure;

  • heart disease, heart rhythm problems, or congestive heart failure; or

  • if you have recently had a heart attack.

If you have any of these conditions, you may not be able to use dexmethylphenidate, or you may need a dosage adjustment or special tests during treatment.

FDA pregnancy category C. This medication may be harmful to an unborn baby. Tell your doctor if you are pregnant or plan to become pregnant during treatment. It is not known whether dexmethylphenidate passes into breast milk or if it could harm a nursing baby. Do not use this medication without telling your doctor if you are breast-feeding a baby.

Long-term use of dexmethylphenidate can slow a child's growth. Tell your doctor if the child using this medication is not growing or gaining weight properly.

Do not give this medication to a child younger than 6 years old. Dexmethylphenidate may be habit-forming and should be used only by the person it was prescribed for. Dexmethylphenidate should never be given to another person, especially someone who has a history of drug abuse or addiction. Keep the medication in a secure place where others cannot get to it.

Keep track of how many pills have been used from each new bottle of this medicine. Dexmethylphenidate is a drug of abuse and you should be aware if any person in the household is using this medicine improperly or without a prescription.

How should I take Focalin XR (dexmethylphenidate)?

Take this medication exactly as it was prescribed for you. Do not take the medication in larger amounts, or take it for longer than recommended by your doctor. Follow the directions on your prescription label.

Your doctor may occasionally change your dose to make sure you get the best results from this medication.

Take each dose with a full glass of water.

This medication is usually taken in the morning before breakfast. You may take it with or without food.

You may open the dexmethylphenidate capsule and sprinkle the medicine into a spoonful of applesauce to make swallowing easier. Swallow this mixture right away without chewing. Do not save the mixture for later use. Discard the empty capsule.

To be sure this medication is helping your condition, your doctor will need to check your progress on a regular basis. Do not miss any scheduled visits to your doctor.

Store dexmethylphenidate at room temperature away from moisture and heat.

What happens if I miss a dose?

Take the missed dose as soon as you remember. If it is almost time for your next dose, or if it is already evening, skip the missed dose and take the medicine the next morning. Taking this medicine late in the day can cause sleep problems. Do not take extra medicine to make up the missed dose.

What happens if I overdose?

Seek emergency medical attention if you think you have used too much of this medicine.

Symptoms of a dexmethylphenidate overdose may include dry mouth, sweating, headache, warmth or tingly feeling, vomiting, agitation, tremors, muscle twitches, confusion, hallucinations, fast or pounding heartbeats, large pupils, and seizure (convulsions).

What should I avoid while taking Focalin XR (dexmethylphenidate)?

Avoid taking dexmethylphenidate in the evening because it may cause sleep problems (insomnia).

Dexmethylphenidate can cause side effects that may impair your thinking or reactions. Be careful if you drive or do anything that requires you to be awake and alert.

Focalin XR (dexmethylphenidate) side effects

Get emergency medical help if you have any of these signs of an allergic reaction: hives; difficulty breathing; swelling of your face, lips, tongue, or throat.

Stop using dexmethylphenidate and call your doctor at once if you have any of these serious side effects:

  • increased blood pressure (severe headache, blurred vision, trouble concentrating, chest pain, numbness, seizure);

  • fast or uneven heart rate;

  • blurred vision or other visual changes;

  • unusual behavior, confusion; or

  • twitching or tics.

Continue using dexmethylphenidate and talk to your doctor if you have any of these less serious side effects:

  • sleep problems (insomnia);

  • loss of appetite;

  • upset stomach;

  • feeling restless, anxious, or jittery;

  • dry mouth, sore throat; or

  • headache.

Side effects other than those listed here may also occur. Talk to your doctor about any side effect that seems unusual or that is especially bothersome.

What other drugs will affect Focalin XR (dexmethylphenidate)?

Before taking dexmethylphenidate, tell your doctor if you are using any of the following medicines:

  • antacids;

  • blood pressure medications;

  • a blood thinner such as warfarin (Coumadin);

  • clonidine (Catapres);

  • seizure medications such as phenytoin (Dilantin), phenobarbital (Luminal, Solfoton), primidone (Mysoline); or

  • antidepressants such as amitriptyline (Elavil, Etrafon), amoxapine (Ascendin), clomipramine (Anafranil), desipramine (Norpramin), imipramine (Janimine, Tofranil), nortriptyline (Pamelor), protriptyline (Vivactil), or trimipramine (Surmontil).

If you are using any of these drugs, you may not be able to use dexmethylphenidate, or you may need dosage adjustments or special tests during treatment.

There may be other drugs not listed that can affect dexmethylphenidate. Tell your doctor about all the prescription and over-the-counter medications you use. This includes vitamins, minerals, herbal products, and drugs prescribed by other doctors. Do not start using a new medication without telling your doctor.

Where can I get more information?

  • Your pharmacist has information about dexmethylphenidate written for health professionals that you may read.

What does my medication look like?

Dexmethylphenidate is available with a prescription under the brand name Focalin. Other formulations may also be available. Ask your pharmacist any questions you have about this medication, especially if it is new to you.

  • Focalin 2.5 mg--D-shaped, blue tablets

  • Focalin 5 mg--D-shaped, yellow tablets

  • Focalin 10 mg--D-shaped, white tablets

  • Remember, keep this and all other medicines out of the reach of children, never share your medicines with others, and use this medication only for the indication prescribed.
  • Every effort has been made to ensure that the information provided by Cerner Multum, Inc. ('Multum') is accurate, up-to-date, and complete, but no guarantee is made to that effect. Drug information contained herein may be time sensitive. Multum information has been compiled for use by healthcare practitioners and consumers in the United States and therefore Multum does not warrant that uses outside of the United States are appropriate, unless specifically indicated otherwise. Multum's drug information does not endorse drugs, diagnose patients or recommend therapy. Multum's drug information is an informational resource designed to assist licensed healthcare practitioners in caring for their patients and/or to serve consumers viewing this service as a supplement to, and not a substitute for, the expertise, skill, knowledge and judgment of healthcare practitioners. The absence of a warning for a given drug or drug combination in no way should be construed to indicate that the drug or drug combination is safe, effective or appropriate for any given patient. Multum does not assume any responsibility for any aspect of healthcare administered with the aid of information Multum provides. The information contained herein is not intended to cover all possible uses, directions, precautions, warnings, drug interactions, allergic reactions, or adverse effects. If you have questions about the drugs you are taking, check with your doctor, nurse or pharmacist.
Copyright 1996-2006 Cerner Multum, Inc. Version: 4.01. Revision Date: 9/8/06 12:50:31 PM.

Recent Drug Updates at DrugIndexOnline:





Adriamycin Adriamycin
Generic Name: Doxorubicin (dox-oh-ROO-bi-sin) Brand Name: AdriamycinAdriamycin is for intravenous (IV) use only. If Adriamycin accidentally leaks into surrounding tissue, the skin or muscle may be severely damaged. Notify your doctor immediately if redness, pain, or swelling at or around the i more...

Cozaar Cozaar
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Cozaar In Canada— Cozaar Category Angiotensin II receptor antagonist Antihypertensive Description Losartan (loe-SAR-tan) is used to treat high blood pressure (hypertension). High blood pressure adds to the work load of the more...

Eprosartan mesylate Eprosartan mesylate
Generic name: Eprosartan mesylate Brand names: Teveten Why is Eprosartan mesylate prescribed? Teveten is used to treat high blood pressure. It is a member of the family of drugs called angiotensin II receptor blockers. The hormone angiotensin II makes the blood vessels constrict, causing blood p more...

Felbatol Felbatol
Generic Name: Felbamate Tablets (FEL-ba-mate) Brand Name: FelbatolBecause severe, even fatal, blood disorders (aplastic anemia, pancytopenia) and liver problems have occurred with the use of Felbatol , it should be used only in people with severe epilepsy and only after careful consideration. Ap more...

Hectorol Hectorol
Generic Name: Doxercalciferol Injection (dox-ehr-kal-SIFF-eh-role) Brand Name: HectorolHectorol is used for:Lowering elevated parathyroid hormone levels in patients undergoing kidney dialysis. Hectorol is a synthetic form of vitamin D. It works by promoting the proper absorption and use of cal more...

Hydro-Tex Topical Hydro-Tex Topical
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Aclovate 1 Acticort 100 7 Aeroseb-Dex 4 Aeroseb-HC 7 Ala-Cort 7 Ala-Scalp HP 7 Allercort 7 Alphaderm 7 Bactine 7 Beta-HC 7 CaldeCORT Anti-Itch 8 CaldeCORT Light 9 Carmol-HC 9 Cetacort 7 Cloderm 2 Cortaid 8 Cort-Dome 7 Cortef Feminine Itch 9 more...

Lescol Lescol
Generic Name: fluvastatin (FLOO va sta tin) Brand Names: Lescol, Lescol XL What is fluvastatin? Fluvastatin is a cholesterol-lowering medication that blocks the production of cholesterol (a type of fat) in the body. Fluvastatin reduces low-density lipoprotein (LDL) cholesterol and total more...

Nutropin AQ Nutropin AQ
Some commonly used brand names are: In the U.S.— Genotropin 2 Genotropin Miniquick 2 Humatrope 2 Norditropin cartridges 2 Norditropin NordiFlex 2 Nutropin 2 Nutropin AQ 2 Protropin 1 Saizen 2 Serostim 2 In Canada— Humatrope 2 Nutropin 2 Nutropin AQ 2 Protropin 1 Saizen 2 Serostim more...